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Item 2.02                      Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 

In accordance with General Instruction B.2. of Form 8-K, the following information, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section
18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall such information and Exhibits be deemed
incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.
 

On November 3, 2008, St. Mary Land & Exploration Company (the "Company”) issued a press release announcing its results of operations for the third quarter of
2008.  A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.  As indicated in the press release, the Company has scheduled the third quarter 2008 earnings
teleconference call for November 4, 2008, at 8:00 a.m. (Mountain Time).  The teleconference call is publicly accessible, and the press release includes instructions as to when and
how to access the teleconference and the location on the Company’s web site where the teleconference information will be available.
 

The press release contains information about the Company’s discretionary cash flow, which is a “non-GAAP financial measure” under SEC rules.  The press release also
presents information about the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities, which is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, and contains a reconciliation
of discretionary cash flow to net cash provided by operating activities for the periods presented, a presentation of other cash flow information under GAAP, and a statement
indicating why management believes that the presentation of discretionary cash flow provides useful information to investors.
 

The press release contains information about the Company’s adjusted net income, which is a “non-GAAP financial measure” under SEC rules.  The press release also
presents information about the Company’s net income, which is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, and contains a reconciliation of net income to adjusted net
income for the periods presented and a statement indicating why management believes that the presentation of adjusted net income provides useful information to investors.
 

Additionally, on November 3, 2008, the Company issued a separate press release updating its full-year 2008 guidance and providing an update of its significant
operations.  A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this report.
 
Item 9.01                      Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are furnished as part of this report:
 Exhibit 99.1 Press release of St. Mary Land & Exploration Company dated November 3, 2008.
 Exhibit 99.2 Press release of St. Mary Land & Exploration Company dated November 3, 2008.



SIGNATURES
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EXHIBIT 99.1

For Information
Brent A. Collins
303-861-8140

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ST. MARY REPORTS RESULTS FOR THIRD QUARTER OF 2008

·  Company reports net income of $88.0 million, or $1.40 per diluted share

·  Adjusted net income of $1.20 per diluted share

·  Discretionary cash flow of $193.2 million

·  Reported production of 27.7 BCFE slightly lower than guidance due to impact of Hurricanes Ike and Gustav; pro forma hurricane-adjusted production would
have been within guidance of 28.0 – 29.0 BCFE

·  Strong financial position with 31% debt-to-book capitalization ratio at quarter end; borrowing base on credit facility recently redetermined at $1.4 billion with a
$500 million commitment amount, of which $170 million was drawn at end of period

DENVER, November 3, 2008 – St. Mary Land & Exploration Company (NYSE: SM) today reports financial results from the third quarter of 2008 and provides a brief update
of its financial condition.

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

Tony Best, President and CEO, commented, “The third quarter was a challenging quarter for the E&P industry.  Declining commodity prices, disruptions from hurricanes in the
Gulf of Mexico, and financial turmoil caused issues for many companies in our sector.  I am pleased with how well St. Mary has weathered these events.  We finished the quarter
well capitalized with dry powder available to us to pursue future opportunities.”

THIRD QUARTER 2008 RESULTS

Earnings for the third quarter of 2008 were $88.0 million or $1.40 per diluted share, compared to $57.7 million or $0.89 per diluted share, for the same period in 2007.  Adjusted
net income for the quarter, which adjusts for significant non-recurring and non-cash items, was $75.4 million or $1.20 per diluted share, versus $57.8 million or $0.89 per diluted
share, for the third quarter of 2007.  A summary of the adjustments made to arrive at adjusted net income is presented in the table below.



 
 For the Three Months Ended September 30,
 2008  2007
Weighted-average diluted share count (in millions)  63.1   64.7
        
 $ in millions Per Diluted

Share
$ in millions Per Diluted

Share
Reported net income $88.0 $1.40 $57.7 $0.89
        
After-tax adjustments        
Change in Net Profits Plan liability ($22.1) ($0.35) $2.0 $0.03
Unrealized derivative gain        (2.8) (0.04)        (1.8) (0.03)
Loss on sale of proved properties          3.2 0.05            -                -
Loss on insurance settlement          0.4 0.01            -                -
Bad debt expense associated with SemGroup, L.P.          4.2 0.07            -                -
Loss related to hurricanes          4.4 0.07            -                -
        
Adjusted net income $75.4 $1.20 $57.8 $0.89
        
NOTE: Totals may not add due to rounding        

Discretionary cash flow increased to $193.2 million for the third quarter of 2008 from $158.9 million in the same period of the preceding year.  Net cash provided by operating
activities increased to $252.0 million for the third quarter of 2008 from $191.7 million in the same period in 2007.  The increase year over year for both of these metrics is
primarily attributable to higher price realizations on oil and natural gas sales during the third quarter of 2008.

Adjusted net income and discretionary cash flow are non-GAAP financial measures – please refer to the respective reconciliation in the accompanying Financial Highlights
section at the end of this release.

Production for the third quarter of 2008 was negatively affected by production disruptions caused by Hurricanes Gustav and Ike.  Additionally, the Company did not have the
production benefit in the third quarter of 2008 of non-strategic properties that were divested in January of 2008.  Below is a summary table comparing production for the third
quarters of 2008 and 2007.
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 For the Three Months

Ended September,  
 2008  2007  Change  % Change
(Production in BCFE)        
        
Production from retained properties 27.7 26.2 1.5 6%
Production from sold properties - 1.3 (1.3) -100%
Total reported production 27.7 27.5 0.2 1%
        
Estimated impact from hurricanes 0.8      
        
Pro forma production 28.5 27.5 1.0 4%

St. Mary’s reported production came in slightly below the guidance range of 28.0 to 29.0 BCFE, although the Company estimates it would have been at the mid-point of
guidance if not for the impact of the hurricanes.  The Company’s oil and gas production growth on retained properties year over year is being driven by development of the
Cotton Valley and James Lime programs in the ArkLaTex region, drilling in the horizontal Woodford shale program in eastern Oklahoma, drilling in the Wolfberry tight oil
program in West Texas, successful offshore activities in the Gulf Coast region, and the acquisition and subsequent development of Olmos shallow gas assets in South Texas.

As mentioned above, the Company’s production was disrupted during the quarter by Hurricanes Gustav and Ike.  The former impacted production primarily in South Louisiana,
including St. Mary’s fee properties in St. Mary Parish, by damaging electrical infrastructure in the area.  The latter storm impacted properties in the central Gulf of Mexico,
including the Galveston Bay area.  Additionally, some gas plants that process Company gas production in the Permian Basin were restricted due to damage to electrical
infrastructure and fractionation facilities along the Gulf Coast.  These limitations caused St. Mary to shut-in a portion of its Permian Basin production.  Production in the Permian
has been restored, and the Company and its operating partners are currently working to restore production in the greater Gulf Coast and Gulf of Mexico.  Currently, the Company
estimates that roughly five percent of its pre-hurricane production is still shut-in.   Several St. Mary properties were impacted by Hurricane Ike, which struck the Texas Gulf
Coast late in the third quarter of 2008.  The Company’s operated platform at Vermilion 281 was toppled and lost during the storm and production facilities at Goat Island in
Galveston Bay were destroyed.  Reserves and production associated with these properties were not material to the financial position of the Company.  Net of insurance proceeds
that are expected to be received, the Company recognized a loss of $7.0 million related to the remediation and repair work, which is included in the line Other Expense in the
consolidated statement of operations included at the end of this release.

Revenues for the quarter were $324.1 million compared to $246.7 million for the same period in 2007.  Average prices, excluding hedging activities, were $9.96 per Mcf and
$111.97 per barrel during the quarter.  These prices were 67% and 56% higher, respectively, than the third quarter of 2007.  Average realized prices, inclusive of
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hedging activities, were $9.51 per Mcf and $83.30 per barrel in the third quarter of 2008, which is an increase of 35% and 23%, respectively, from the same period a year
ago.  In the third quarter of 2008, the Company’s average equivalent price per MCFE, net of hedging, was $11.01 per MCFE, which is an increase of 27% from the $8.69 per
MCFE realized in the comparable period in 2007.

Lease operating expense increased 17% or $0.23 per MCFE between the third quarters of 2007 and 2008 to $1.57 per MCFE.  This amount is slightly above the Company’s lease
operating expense guidance, however it should be noted that as a result of the hurricane disruptions there were fewer MCFE of production to cover fixed operating
costs.  Recurring lease operating costs were up approximately 15% or $0.18 per MCFE year over year.  The increase in this expense is a result of stronger commodity prices and
high levels of activity over the last twelve months.  Services that utilize fuel have seen meaningful increases in cost, and vendors have raised prices in this environment where
oilfield supplies and services are limited in availability.  Workover expense increased by approximately $1.6 million year over year, due to major workovers performed on two
wells at Constitution Field offset by less workover activity in the Rocky Mountain region.

Transportation expense doubled in the third quarter of 2008 to $0.24 per MCFE from $0.12 per MCFE a year ago.  The increase is being driven primarily by the change in asset
composition, and the associated transportation arrangements, in the Gulf Coast and ArkLaTex regions. The acquisition and subsequent development of onshore properties in
South Texas in the second half of 2007 significantly changed the asset mix in the Gulf Coast toward properties that have higher pricing at the well head and which also have
higher per unit transportation costs.  Transportation costs have also increased in the ArkLaTex region for similar reasons as the Company has developed assets in areas with
different transportation arrangements than existed in areas where St. Mary has historically operated.

Significant commodity price increases for both oil and natural gas resulted in a 50% increase in production taxes between the third quarters of 2008 and 2007.  Production taxes
for the third quarter were $0.81 per MCFE, which was below guidance as a result of lower than forecasted commodity prices throughout the quarter.

General and administrative expense for the third quarter of 2008 was $0.87 per MCFE, representing a 50% increase from the $0.58 per MCFE recognized in the comparable
quarter a year ago.  The significant increase year over year is due primarily to compensation-related costs associated with increased headcount.  Costs associated with headcount,
such as salary and accrued bonus, benefits, and office space, have continued to push general and administrative costs higher.  Increases in commodity prices between the periods
also led to larger cash payments to participants in the Net Profits Plan.  Results for the third quarter of 2008 were above guidance on a per MCFE basis.  Part of this is attributable
to lower than forecasted production volumes to cover the largely fixed portion of the Company’s general and administrative cost base.   
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Additionally, certain general and administrative costs are tied to the Company’s profitability, which was better than initially forecasted when guidance was provided.

Depletion and depreciation expense increased to $2.61 per MCFE in the third quarter of 2008 from $2.15 per MCFE in the comparable period in 2007.  Depletion and
depreciation expense reflects the higher finding cost environment experienced by St. Mary and others in the industry in recent years.  Depletion and depreciation expense was
lower than guidance in part because of shut-in production related to the hurricanes late in the quarter.  The depletion pools in the Gulf Coast generally have higher DD&A rates
per MCFE due to the higher finding costs associated with high production rate, short-lived wells.  These depletion pools also have higher DD&A rates than the Company’s
average DD&A rate.  As a result, the curtailment of production in the Gulf Coast lowered the depreciation and depletion rate for the quarter.

St. Mary recognized $6.7 million in bad debt expense before income taxes in the third quarter of 2008 as a result of the bankruptcy of SemGroup L.P. which occurred in July of
2008.  Including bad debt expense recorded last quarter, the Company has established an allowance of $16.6 million for the amounts owed by this purchaser.  No further amounts
are anticipated to be reserved going forward for SemGroup L.P., and the Company continues to pursue collection of the amounts owed.

The third quarter of 2008 saw St. Mary recognize a pre-tax non-cash benefit of $34.9 million as a result of the decrease in the Net Profits Plan liability.  The Net Profits Plan
liability decreased during the quarter as a result of the significant decrease in forecasted oil and natural gas prices from June 30, 2008 to September 30, 2008.  This liability is a
significant management estimate and is highly sensitive to a number of assumptions including future commodity prices, production rates, and operating costs.

FINANCIAL POSITION AND LIQUIDITY

As of September 30, 2008, St. Mary had total long-term debt of $457.5 million, comprised of $287.5 million in 3.50% Senior Convertible Notes and $170.0 million drawn under
our existing long-term credit facility.  The Company’s debt-to-book capitalization ratio was 31% as of the end of the quarter.  The long-term credit facility requires compliance
with two financial covenants; a leverage to trailing EBITDA limit and a minimum modified current ratio multiple.  St. Mary was comfortably in compliance with both covenants
at quarter end.

The borrowing base for the long-term credit facility was redetermined by St. Mary’s bank group on October 1, 2008, at an amount of $1.4 billion.  The bank group is comprised
of 11 banks, led by Wachovia and Wells Fargo.  St. Mary has experienced no issues utilizing the credit facility.  The Company has elected a commitment amount of $500 million
at this time given its expected near term liquidity needs.
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EARNINGS CALL INFORMATION

The Company has scheduled a teleconference call to discuss third quarter 2008 earnings results on Tuesday, November 4, 2008, at 8:00 am (Mountain Time).  The call
participation number is 888-424-5231.  A digital recording of the conference call will be available two hours after the completion of the call, 24 hours per day through November
18, 2008, at 800-642-1687, conference number 64688856.  International participants can dial 706-634-6088 to take part in the conference call and can access a replay of the call
at 706-645-9291, conference number 64688856.  In addition, the call will be broadcast live at St. Mary’s website at www.stmaryland.com and the press release will be available
before the call at www.stmaryland.com under “News – Press Releases.”  An audio recording of the conference call will be available at that site through November 18, 2008.

INFORMATION ABOUT FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This release contains forward looking statements within the meaning of securities laws, including forecasts and projections.  The words “will,” “believe,” “budget,” “anticipate,”
“plan,” “intend,” “estimate,” “forecast,” and “expect” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward looking statements.  These statements involve known and
unknown risks, which may cause St. Mary’s actual results to differ materially from results expressed or implied by the forward looking statements.  These risks include such
factors as the volatility and level of oil and natural gas prices, the uncertain nature of the expected benefits from the acquisition and divestiture of oil and gas properties,
uncertainties inherent in projecting future rates of production from drilling activities and acquisitions, the ability of purchasers of production to pay for those sales, the
availability of debt and equity financing, the ability of the banks in the Company’s credit facility to fund requested borrowings, the ability of hedge counterparties to settle hedges
in favor of the Company, the imprecise nature of estimating oil and gas reserves, the availability of additional economically attractive exploration, development, and property
acquisition opportunities for future growth and any necessary financings, unexpected drilling conditions and results, unsuccessful exploration and development drilling, drilling
and operating service availability, the risks associated with our hedging strategy, and other such matters discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of St. Mary’s 2007 Annual
Report on Form 10-K/A and subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC.  Although St. Mary may from time to time voluntarily update its prior forward
looking statements, it disclaims any commitment to do so except as required by securities laws.
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ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)
Production Data For the Three Months    For the Nine Months   
 Ended September 30,    Ended September 30,   

 2008  2007  
Percent
Change  2008  2007  

Percent
Change

            
Average realized sales price, before
hedging:            

Oil (per Bbl) $ 111.97 $ 71.68 56%  $ 108.04 $ 61.97 74%
Gas (per Mcf) $ 9.96 $ 5.98 67%  $ 9.78 $ 6.63 48%

                
Average realized sales price, net of
hedging:                

Oil (per Bbl) $ 83.30 $ 67.56 23%  $ 82.61 $ 60.18 37%
Gas (per Mcf) $ 9.51 $ 7.03 35%  $ 9.39 $ 7.57 24%

                
Production:                

Oil (MMBbls)  1.6  1.8    -12%   4.9  5.2 -6%
Gas (Bcf)  18.2  16.7   9%   55.2  47.7 16%
BCFE (6:1)  27.7  27.5   1%   84.6  79.0 7%

                
Daily production:                

Oil (MBbls per day)  17.2  19.5    -12%   17.9  19.1  -6%
Gas (MMcf per day)  198.0  181.2   9%   201.6  174.9 15%
MMCFE per day (6:1)  301.2  298.4   1%   308.8  289.2   7%

                
Margin analysis per MCFE:                

Average realized sales price, before
hedging $ 12.94 $ 8.32 56%  $ 12.63 $ 8.08 56%
                

Average realized sales price, net of
hedging $ 11.01 $ 8.69 27%  $ 10.91 $ 8.54 28%

Lease operating expense  1.57  1.34 17%   1.41  1.30   8%
Transportation  0.24  0.12   100%   0.19  0.15 27%
Production taxes  0.81  0.54 50%   0.83  0.55 51%
General and administrative  0.87  0.58 50%   0.79  0.57 39%

Operating margin $ 7.52 $ 6.11 23%  $ 7.69 $ 5.97 29%
Depletion, depreciation, amortization, and                

asset retirement obligation liability
accretion $ 2.61 $ 2.15 21%  $ 2.59 $ 2.06 26%
                
 



 
 ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY

 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
 September 30, 2008

 (Unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Operations         
(In thousands, except per share amounts) For the Three Months  For the Nine Months  
 Ended September 30,  Ended September 30,  
 2008  2007  2008  2007  
Operating revenues and other income:         

Oil and gas production revenue $ 358,508 $ 228,497 $ 1,068,901 $ 638,357 
Realized oil and gas hedge gain (loss)  (53,491)  10,173  (145,837)  36,160 
Marketed gas system revenue  24,219  7,414  65,415  31,240 
Gain (loss) on sale of proved properties  (4,992)  -  54,063  - 
Other revenue  (156)  603  590  9,090 

Total operating revenues and other income  324,088  246,687  1,043,132  714,847 
             
Operating expenses:             

Oil and gas production expense  72,724  54,970  205,825  157,618 
Depletion, depreciation, amortization,             

and asset retirement obligation liability accretion  72,362  59,061  219,070  162,677 
Exploration  10,669  12,562  42,378  42,655 
Impairment of proved properties  564  -  10,130  - 
Abandonment and impairment of unproved properties  1,231  937  4,295  3,886 
General and administrative  24,145  15,805  67,149  44,962 
Bad debt expense  6,650  -  16,592  - 
Change in Net Profits Plan liability  (34,867)  3,143  46,901  6,948 
Marketed gas system expense  22,960  7,278  60,918  29,454 
Unrealized derivative (gain) loss  (4,429)  (2,880)  802  2,224 
Other expense  7,753  460  9,155  1,577 

Total operating expenses  179,762  151,336  683,215  452,001 
             
Income from operations  144,326  95,351  359,917  262,846 
             
Nonoperating income (expense):             

Interest income  239  355  395  612 
Interest expense  (5,359)  (4,082)  (15,858)  (13,885)

             
Income before income taxes  139,206  91,624  344,454  249,573 
Income tax expense  (51,159)  (33,971)  (126,861)  (92,735)
             
Net income $ 88,047 $ 57,653 $ 217,593 $ 156,838 
             
Basic weighted-average common shares outstanding  62,187  63,424  62,254  61,364 
             
Diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding  63,078  64,727  63,327  64,917 
             
Basic net income per common share $ 1.42 $ 0.91 $ 3.50 $ 2.56 
             
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.40 $ 0.89 $ 3.44 $ 2.43 
             
 



 ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY
 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 September 30, 2008
 (Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheets     

(In thousands, except share amounts)
September

30,  
December

31,  
ASSETS 2008  2007  

Current assets:     
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,396 $ 43,510 
Short-term investments  1,012  1,173 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts     

of $16,739 in 2008 and $152 in 2007  182,598  159,149 
Refundable income taxes  4,583  933 
Prepaid expenses and other  18,598  14,129 
Accrued derivative asset  48,155  17,836 
Deferred income taxes  26,187  33,211 

Total current assets  286,529  269,941 
       
Property and equipment (successful efforts method), at cost:     

Proved oil and gas properties  3,134,922  2,721,229 
Less - accumulated depletion, depreciation, and amortization  (927,895)  (804,785)
Unproved oil and gas properties, net of impairment allowance     

of $9,903 in 2008 and $10,319 in 2007  166,916  134,386 
Wells in progress  149,009  137,417 
Oil and gas properties held for sale less accumulated depletion,     

depreciation, and amortization  25,653  76,921 
Other property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation     

of $13,154 in 2008 and $11,549 in 2007  9,959  9,230 
  2,558,564  2,274,398 
       
Other noncurrent assets:       

Goodwill  9,452  9,452 
Accrued derivative asset  6,934  5,483 
Other noncurrent assets  12,049  12,406 

Total other noncurrent assets  28,435  27,341 
       
Total Assets $ 2,873,528 $ 2,571,680 
       

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY       
Current liabilities:       

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 348,549 $ 254,918 
Accrued derivative liability  118,314  97,627 
Deposit associated with oil and gas properties held for sale  -  10,000 

Total current liabilities  466,863  362,545 
       
Noncurrent liabilities:       

Long-term credit facility  170,000  285,000 
Senior convertible notes  287,500  287,500 
Asset retirement obligation  101,346  96,432 
Asset retirement obligation associated with oil and gas     

 properties held for sale  4,087  8,744 
Net Profits Plan liability  258,307  211,406 
Deferred income taxes  343,046  257,603 
Accrued derivative liability  224,870  190,262 
Other noncurrent liabilities  8,599  8,843 

Total noncurrent liabilities  1,397,755  1,345,790 
       
Stockholders' equity:       

Common stock, $0.01 par value: authorized - 200,000,000 shares;  
issued: 62,360,826 shares in 2008 and 64,010,832 shares     
in 2007; outstanding, net of treasury shares: 62,183,839 shares     
in 2008 and 63,001,120 shares in 2007  624  640 

Additional paid-in capital  91,503  170,070 
Treasury stock, at cost:  176,987 shares in 2008 and 1,009,712       

shares in 2007  (2,011)  (29,049) 
Retained earnings  1,090,059  878,652 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (171,265)  (156,968)
Total stockholders' equity  1,008,910  863,345 

       
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 2,873,528 $ 2,571,680 
       
 



 
 ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY

 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
 September 30, 2008

 (Unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows         
(In thousands) For the Three Months  For the Nine Months  
 Ended September 30,  Ended September 30,  
Cash flows from operating activities: 2008  2007  2008  2007  
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided        

by operating activities:         
Net income $ 88,047 $ 57,653 $ 217,593 $ 156,838 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash             

provided by operating activities:             
Loss related to hurricanes  6,980  -  6,980  - 
(Gain) loss on insurance settlement  640  (15)  1,600  (6,340)
(Gain) loss on sale of proved properties  4,992  -  (54,063)  - 
Depletion, depreciation, amortization,             

and asset retirement obligation liability accretion  72,362  59,061  219,070  162,677 
Bad debt expense  6,650  -  16,592  - 
Exploratory dry hole (benefit) expense  (23)  1,494  6,583  12,714 
Impairment of proved properties  564  -  10,130  - 
Abandonment and impairment of unproved properties  1,231  937  4,295  3,886 
Unrealized derivative (gain) loss  (4,429)  (2,880)  802  2,224 
Change in Net Profits Plan liability  (34,867)  3,143  46,901  6,948 
Stock-based compensation expense (1)  3,420  2,327  10,477  8,606 
Deferred income taxes  45,235  26,832  101,231  79,289 
Other  (4,262)  (2,472)  (3,496)  (5,168)

Changes in current assets and liabilities:             
Accounts receivable  32,399  (12,715)  (39,455)  (208)
Refundable income taxes  5,271  3,812  (3,650)  4,587 
Prepaid expenses and other  8,599  33,155  2,029  28,035 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  19,913  25,225  34,763  27,552 
Excess tax benefit from the exercise of stock options  (716)  (3,896)  (10,281)  (7,658)

Net cash provided by operating activities  252,006  191,661  568,101  473,982 
             
Cash flows from investing activities:             

Proceeds from insurance settlement  -  15  -  7,064 
Proceeds from sale of oil and gas properties  606  -  155,203  324 
Capital expenditures  (165,245)  (221,128)  (494,492)  (500,111)
Acquisition of oil and gas properties  (20,506)  (1,600)  (83,433)  (32,650)
Deposits for acquisition of oil and gas assets  -  (15,310)  -  (15,310)
Deposits to short-term investments  (12)  (15)  161  (1,153)
Receipts from short-term investments  -  -  -  1,450 
Deposits to restricted cash  25,266  -  -  - 
Other  3  12  (9,984)  29 

Net cash used in investing activities  (159,888)  (238,026)  (432,545)  (540,357)
             
Cash flows from financing activities:             

Proceeds from credit facility  194,000  261,000  832,000  553,914 
Repayment of credit facility  (319,000)  (202,000)  (947,000)  (732,914)
Repayment of short-term note payable  -  -  -  (4,469)
Excess tax benefit from the exercise of stock options  716  3,896  10,281  7,658 
Net proceeds from issuance of senior convertible debt  -  (530)  -  280,664 
Proceeds from sale of common stock  643  964  11,327  6,342 
Repurchase of common stock  -  (25,904)  (77,202)  (25,904)
Dividends paid  -  -  (3,076)  (3,140)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (123,641)  37,426  (173,670)  82,151 
             
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (31,523)  (8,939)  (38,114)  15,776 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  36,919  26,179  43,510  1,464 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 5,396 $ 17,240 $ 5,396 $ 17,240 
             
(1)   Stock-based compensation expense is a component of exploration expense and general and administrative expense on the consolidated
statements of  

operations. During the three-month periods ended September 30, 2008, and 2007, respectively, approximately $1.7 million and
$700,000 of stock-based

 

compensation expense was included in exploration expense. During the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2008, and 2007,
respectively,  

approximately $3.8 million and $2.6 million of stock-based compensation expense was included in exploration expense. During the
three-month  

periods ended September 30, 2008, and 2007, respectively, approximately $1.8 million and $1.7 million of stock-based compensation
expense  

was included in general and administrative expense. During the nine-monthperiods ended September 30, 2008, and 2007, respectively,
approximately  

$6.7 million and $6.0 million of stock-based compensation expense was included in general and administrative expense.  
 



 
 ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY

 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
 September 30, 2008

 (Unaudited)
Adjusted Net Income         
(In thousands, except per share data)         
         
Reconciliation of Net Income (GAAP) For the Three Months  For the Nine Months  
to Adjusted Net Income (Non-GAAP): Ended September 30,  Ended September 30,  
 2008  2007  2008  2007  
         
Reported Net Income (GAAP) $ 88,047 $ 57,653 $ 217,593 $ 156,838 
             
Change in Net Profits Plan liability  (34,867)  3,143  46,901  6,948 
Unrealized derivative (gain) loss  (4,429)  (2,880)  802  2,224 
(Gain) loss on sale of proved properties  4,992  -  (54,063)  - 
(Gain) loss on insurance settlement (2)  640  (15)  1,600  (6,340)
Bad debt expense associated with SemGroup, L.P.  6,692  -  16,640  - 
Loss related to hurricanes (3)  6,980  -  6,980  - 
             

Total of Adjustments  (19,992)  248  18,860  2,832 
             
Tax effect on adjustments  7,347  (92)  (6,946)  (1,052)
             
Adjusted Net Income (Non-GAAP) (4) $ 75,402 $ 57,809 $ 229,507 $ 158,618 
             
Adjusted Net Income Per Share (Non-GAAP)             

Basic $ 1.21 $ 0.91 $ 3.69 $ 2.58 
Diluted $ 1.20 $ 0.89 $ 3.62 $ 2.46 

             
Average Number of Shares Outstanding             

Basic  62,187  63,424  62,254  61,364 
Diluted  63,078  64,727  63,327  64,917 

             
(2)   The (gain) loss on insurance settlement is included within line item other revenue on the consolidated statements of operations.  
             
(3)   The loss related to hurricanes is included within line item other expense on the consolidated statements of operations.  
             
(4)   Adjusted net income is calculated as net income adjusted for significant non-cash and non-recurring items. Examples of non-cash
charges include  

changes in the Net Profits Plan liability, unusual and non-recurring bad debt expense, and unrealized derivative gains and
losses. Examples of  

non-recurring items include gains and losses from sales of proved properties, gains and losses on insurance settlements, and losses
related to  

hurricanes. the non-GAAP measure of adjusted net income is presented because management believes it provides useful additional
information  

to investors for analysis of St. Mary's fundamental business on a recurring basis. In addition, management believes that adjusted net
income  

is widely used by professional research analysts and others in the evaluation, comparison, and investment recommendations of
companies  

in the oil and gas exploration and production industry, and many investors use the published research of industry research analysts in
making  

investment decisions. Adjusted net income should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income, income from
operations,  

cash provided by operating activities or other income, profitability, cash flow, or liquidity measures prepared under GAAP. Since
adjusted  

    net income excludes some, but not all, items that affect net income and may vary among companies, the adjusted net income amounts
presented  

may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies.        
 



 
 ST. MARY LAND & EXPLORATION COMPANY

 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
 September 30, 2008

 (Unaudited)
Discretionary Cash Flow         
(In thousands)         
         
Reconciliation of Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities For the Three Months  For the Nine Months  
(GAAP) to Discretionary Cash Flow (Non-GAAP): Ended September 30,  Ended September 30,  
 2008  2007  2008  2007  
Net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP) $ 252,006 $ 191,661 $ 568,101 $ 473,982 
             
Exploration  10,669  12,562  42,378  42,655 

Less:  Exploratory dry hole benefit (expense)  23  (1,494)  (6,583)  (12,714)
Less:  Stock-based compensation expense included in exploration  (1,665)  (726)  (3,807)  (2,615)

Other  4,262  2,472  3,496  5,168 
Bad debt expense  (6,650)  -  (16,592)  - 
Changes in current assets and liabilities  (65,466)  (45,581)  16,594  (52,308)
             
Discretionary cash flow (Non-GAAP) (5) $ 193,179 $ 158,894 $ 603,587 $ 454,168 
             
(5)   Discretionary cash flow is computed as net income adjusted for (gain) loss on insurance settlement, (gain) loss on sale of proved
properties,  

depreciation, depletion, amortization, asset retirement obligation liability accretion, impairments, deferred taxes, exploration (benefit)
expense,  

stock-based compensation expense, change in Net Profits Plan liability, loss related to hurricanes, and the effect of unrealized
derivative (gain) loss.  

The non-GAAP measure of discretionary cash flow is presented since management believes that it provides useful additional
information to  

investors for analysis of St. Mary's ability to internally generate funds for exploration, development and acquisitions. In addition,
discretionary  

cash flow is widely used by professional research analysts and others in the valuation, comparison, and investment recommendations
of companies  

in the oil and gas exploration and production industry, and many investors use the published research of industry research analysts in
making  

investment decisions. Discretionary cash flow should not be considered in isolationor as a substitute for net income, income from
operations,  

    net cash provided by operating activities or other income, profitability, cash flow, or liquidity measures prepared under GAAP.  
Since discretionary cash flow excludes some, but not all items that affect net income and net cash provided by operating activities and  
may vary among companies, the discretionary cash flow amounts presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of

other companies.  
See the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows herein for more detailed cash flow information.       
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ST. MARY PROVIDES GUIDANCE AND OPERATIONS UPDATE

·  Potential for over 210,000 and 160,000 net acres in the Eagleford and Pearsall shales, respectively

·  Results in the Woodford shale and Wolfberry tight oil programs continue to improve

·  Revised full year production guidance range of 112.5 to 113.5 BCFE as a result of hurricane impacts

·  Exploration and development budget for 2008 of $758 million anticipated to be near expected cash flow; provides 10% year over year production growth on retained
properties

DENVER, November 3, 2008 – St. Mary Land & Exploration Company (NYSE: SM) today provides an update of the Company’s significant operational activities and financial
guidance for the remainder of 2008.

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Tony Best, President and CEO, commented, “St. Mary will grow production 10% on retained properties in 2008 with a program that is near expected cash flow.  We have
continued to broaden and strengthen our inventory of drilling opportunities as we execute our strategic shift to focus on resource plays.  You can expect to see us entering emerging
resource plays much earlier and in a more compelling way that will result in improved economics and multi-year drilling programs with the scope and scale to provide significant
future growth.  Our entry into the Maverick Basin during the past year is a perfect example, which now provides us with tremendous exposure to the emerging Eagleford and
Pearsall shale plays.  I am very pleased with the expansion and improvement of our portfolio and see new opportunities for growth in front of us.”

 
 



 

OPERATIONAL UPDATE

The Company is encouraged by recent positive developments in the greater Maverick Basin.  St. Mary entered the basin in the second half of 2007 with two acquisitions that
primarily focused on the Olmos shallow gas play.  At that time, the Company was aware of several other horizons of interest in the basin, including the Eagleford and Pearsall
shales.  Since that time, the Company has increased its acreage position through leasing efforts and a joint venture with TXCO Resources and Anadarko Petroleum.  The joint
venture allows St. Mary to earn up to approximately 75,000 net acres in Webb and Dimmit Counties as certain conditions are met.  In the joint venture acreage, four horizontal
wells have been drilled and are at various stages of testing.  Two of these wells were horizontal re-entry wells targeting the Eagleford shale, while the Pearsall interval was tested
with one horizontal re-entry well and one horizontal grass roots well.  A recent announcement of a successful horizontal well by a competitor has drawn increased attention to the
Eagleford shale.  The competitor well is located in La Salle County, just east of Webb and Dimmit Counties where the Company’s joint venture acreage is located.  Additionally, a
successful well in northern Dimmit County targeting the Pearsall shale has been reported by TXCO Resources on acreage that is not part of the joint venture.  Assuming the
Company earns all of the acreage associated with the aforementioned joint venture, St. Mary will have captured over 210,000 net acres and 160,000 net acres in the Eagleford and
Pearsall shales, respectively.  The company will begin testing on its acreage outside the joint venture in the next few quarters.

St. Mary is currently drilling its first horizontal Haynesville shale well, which is located in De Soto Parish, Louisiana at the Spider Field.  The rig is currently taking core samples
in the Bossier and Haynesville sections and is expected to kick off the horizontal lateral within the next two weeks.  The well design calls for an approximately 4,500 foot
horizontal lateral.  The well is expected to be completed in early January 2009.

Results from the operated horizontal Woodford shale program continue to improve.  To date, the Company has drilled and completed 24 wells that have meaningful production
histories.  The average estimated ultimate recovery (EUR) for the last 14 wells is 3.4 BCFE.  The four most recent wells have preliminary EURs which are at or above that per
well average.  The Company has previously guided to a range of 2.7 to 3.0 BCFE for a typical horizontal Woodford well.  Completed well costs on the past 14 wells have come
down over time and the estimated completed well cost for a typical well is now expected to be in the range of $4.0 to $5.5 million per well, depending on depth and the number of
completion stages.  As development moves east in the play, the formation is deeper and costs for those wells will be on the high end of the cost guidance.  Currently, St. Mary is
operating three rigs in the play.

In the Williston Basin, St. Mary recently drilled and completed its initial three horizontal Bakken test wells in the Company’s Powers Lake and Stillwater prospects on the
Mountrail and Burke county line.  While the wells have shown modest production rates, the Company does not believe that the area will be commercial for the Bakken in the
 
 

 



 
 
current commodity price and cost environment.  Log data from the first of these wells confirmed the presence of the Three Forks formation under the Bakken, and information
from offset operators suggests that this interval could be prospective on our acreage.  In eastern McKenzie County, St. Mary has a rig scheduled to arrive in November in our Bear
Den prospect to drill several horizontal Bakken and Three Forks wells.  A recent St. Mary operated re-entry well targeting the Bakken was successful in this prospect, and the
Company is encouraged by offset operator activity.  The Bakken formation in the Bear Den acreage appears to have higher pressure compared to the Company’s acreage at Powers
Lake and Stillwater.  As previously announced, St. Mary recently acquired 6,200 net acres in the Bear Den area which brings the Company’s total acreage in the area to roughly
10,000 net acres.  The Company has approximately 74,000 net acres in non-legacy areas in North Dakota.  Declining oil prices combined with widening differentials and restricted
pipeline takeaway capacity are potential limiting factors for future development in the Williston Basin.

During the year, the Company began testing the viability of 40-acre increased density Wolfberry oil wells at Sweetie Peck in the Permian Basin.  The program included 15 wells in
three pilot areas.  Early results from testing have been positive.  Performance of these infill wells has been similar to the wells drilled on 80-acre spacing.  At the time of the
acquisition of the Sweetie Peck assets in late 2006, the EURs and estimated initial production rates for the 40-acre locations were significantly discounted to reflect the unknown
potential of 40-acre development.  Further drilling on 40-acre spacing is expected at Sweetie Peck.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT BUDGET

The Company’s 2008 estimated capital investment remains unchanged at $758 million.  A regional breakdown of the budget is detailed below.

 
2008 Exploration &

Development Capital
 ($ in millions)
  
ArkLaTex $ 190
Mid-Continent  167
Permian  150
Rocky Mountain  165
Gulf Coast  86
TOTAL $ 758

St. Mary’s intention is for the 2008 exploration and development budget to be near cash flow for the year.
 
 

 



 
 
PERFORMANCE GUIDANCE UPDATE

The Company’s guidance for the fourth quarter and the full year of 2008 is as follows:

                 4th Quarter                                      Full Year
Oil and gas production                                                      28.0 – 29.0 Bcfe                        112.5 – 113.5 Bcfe
Lease operating expense                                                $1.60 - $1.65/Mcfe                       $1.46 - $1.48/Mcfe
Transportation expense                                                  $0.21 - $0.26/Mcfe                       $0.20 - $0.21/Mcfe
Production taxes                                                              $0.46 - - $0.51/Mcfe                       $0.73 - $0.75/Mcfe
General and administrative expense                              $0.78 - - $0.83/Mcfe                      $0.79 - $0.81/Mcfe
Depreciation, depletion & amort.                                   $2.75 - - $2.95/Mcfe                      $2.62 - $2.70/Mcfe

Production – The decrease in the Company’s oil and gas production guidance for the full year is due to disruptions to production caused primarily by the hurricanes in the Gulf of
Mexico during September 2008.  The Company estimates that approximately 2.0 BCFE of production was lost for the year as a result of Hurricanes Gustav and Ike.  At the mid-
point of the full year production guidance, St. Mary will grow production on retained properties 10% from 2007 divestiture-adjusted production of 102.5 BCFE.  This production
growth is expected to be generated by an exploration and development budget that is near cash flow for the year.

There are no presumed production volumes from future acquisitions included in the guidance above.

Lease operating expense – Lease operating expense for the fourth quarter is anticipated to be up slightly on a sequential basis from the third quarter of 2008.  Anticipated costs
related to non-recurring workovers of properties in the Rockies region are included in this guidance.  St. Mary anticipates there could be some softening in pricing in future quarters
in the oilfield services industry as a result of the expected pull back in activity levels across the exploration and production sector, however the Company has yet to see these cost
reductions materialize.

Production taxes – On a sequential basis, production taxes are anticipated to be down meaningfully from the third quarter of 2008 due to the significant decrease in forecasted
commodity prices for the fourth quarter.

General and administrative expense – G&A is expected to decline sequentially in the fourth quarter.  As a result of the decline in forecasted commodity prices, G&A items tied to
profitability and cash flow are anticipated to be lower than previously projected.

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization expense –  With forecasted commodity prices being significantly lower than earlier in the year, there could be some downward pricing
revisions to proved reserve estimates throughout the exploration and production industry.  Downward pricing revisions have a corresponding upward impact on DD&A rates, and
accordingly the Company is guiding to higher DD&A rates in anticipation of
 
 

 



 
 
some level of negative pricing revisions based on current forecasts of commodity prices.  Should the outlook for future commodity prices increase, this upward pressure on DD&A
would be lessened.

Income taxes – The Company estimates that its effective tax rate will be approximately 37% in the fourth quarter.  St. Mary expects cash taxes will comprise between 0% and
10% of income tax expense for the quarter.

Hedging update – Below is an updated summary hedging schedule for the Company.  All the prices in the table below have been converted to an average NYMEX equivalent for
ease of comparison using quality and transportation differentials as of September 30, 2008.  No hedges have been added between the end of the third quarter of 2008 and the date of
this release.  The majority of the oil trades are settled against NYMEX.  The gas contracts have been executed to settle against regional delivery points that correspond with the
Company’s production areas, thereby reducing basis risk.  Approximately 60% and 55% of the Company’s oil and natural gas production, respectively, have been hedged for the
remainder of 2008.  For detailed schedules on the Company’s hedging program, please refer to the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008, which is
expected to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 4, 2008.
 
 

 



 

Oil Swaps - NYMEX Equivalent  Oil Collars - NYMEX Equivalent
             
          Floor  Ceiling
  Bbls  $/Bbl    Bbls  $/Bbl  $/Bbl

2008     2008      
Q4  466,000 $ 71.74 Q4 519,000 $ 58.19 $ 78.43

2009  1,570,000 $ 71.64 2009 1,526,000 $ 50.00 $ 67.31
2010  1,239,000 $ 66.47 2010 1,367,500 $ 50.00 $ 64.91
2011  1,032,000 $ 65.36 2011 1,236,000 $ 50.00 $ 63.70

                
Natural Gas Swaps - NYMEX Equivalent Natural Gas Collars - NYMEX Equivalent

                
           Floor  Ceiling
  MMBTU  $/MMBTU    MMBTU  $/MMBTU  $/MMBTU

2008      2008        
Q4  5,860,000 $ 10.13 Q4 3,957,500 $ 9.58 $ 12.21

2009  20,420,000 $ 9.06 2009 9,110,000 $ 6.59 $ 10.58
2010  8,730,000 $ 8.60 2010 7,825,000 $ 6.54 $ 8.83
2011  1,240,000 $ 7.77 2011 6,625,000 $ 6.41 $ 7.65

                
Natural Gas Liquid Swaps - Mont. Belvieu          

                
                
  Bbls  $/Bbl           

2008               
Q4  245,992 $ 40.79          

2009  813,732 $ 41.87          
2010  139,724 $ 49.59          
2011  19,643 $ 49.01          

INFORMATION ABOUT FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This release contains forward looking statements within the meaning of securities laws, including forecasts and projections.  The words “will,” “believe,” “budget,” “anticipate,”
“plan,” “intend,” “estimate,” “forecast,” and “expect” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward looking statements.  These statements involve known and unknown
risks, which may cause St. Mary’s actual results to differ materially from results expressed or implied by the forward looking statements.  These risks include such factors as the
volatility and level of oil and natural gas prices, the uncertain nature of the expected benefits from the acquisition and divestiture of oil and gas properties, uncertainties inherent in
projecting future rates of production from drilling activities and acquisitions, the ability of purchasers of production to pay for those sales, the availability of debt and equity
financing, the ability of the banks in the Company’s credit facility to fund requested borrowings, the ability of hedge counterparties to settle hedges in favor of the Company, the
imprecise nature of estimating oil and gas reserves, the availability of additional economically attractive exploration, development, and property acquisition opportunities for future
growth and any necessary financings, unexpected
 
 

 



 
 
drilling conditions and results, unsuccessful exploration and development drilling, drilling and operating service availability, the risks associated with our hedging strategy, and
other such matters discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of St. Mary’s 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A and subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q filed with the
SEC.  Although St. Mary may from time to time voluntarily update its prior forward looking statements, it disclaims any commitment to do so except as required by securities laws.

INFORMATION ABOUT RESERVES AND RESOURCES

The SEC permits oil and gas companies to disclose in their filings with the SEC only proved reserves, which are reserve estimates that geological and engineering data demonstrate
with reasonable certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs under existing economic and operating conditions.  St. Mary uses in this press release the term
“EUR” (estimated ultimate recovery), which SEC guidelines prohibit from being included in filings with the SEC.  EUR means those quantities of petroleum which are estimated
to be potentially recoverable from an accumulation, plus those quantities already produced therefrom.  Estimates of unproved reserves which may potentially be recoverable
through additional drilling or recovery techniques are by their nature more uncertain than estimates of proved reserves and accordingly are subject to substantially greater risk of
not actually being realized by the Company.  In addition, our production forecasts and expectations for future periods are dependent upon many assumptions, including estimates of
production decline rates from existing wells and the undertaking and outcome of future drilling activity, which may be affected by significant commodity price declines or drilling
cost increases.
 


